
2 
AGENDA ITEM 

ST. JOHNS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Deadline for Submission - Wednesday 9 a.m. – Thirteen Days Prior to BCC Meeting 

2/21/2023 

BCC MEETING DATE 

TO: Hunter S. Conrad, County Administrator DATE: January 27, 2023 

FROM: Jan Tranthm, Senior Transportation Planner PHONE: 904 209-0611 

SUBJECT OR TITLE: 
PFS MOD 2022-01 Amendment to Grand Oaks Concurrency and Impact Fee Agreement 
(Proportionate Fair Share Agreement - PFS AGREE 2018-03) 

AGENDA TYPE: Business Item, Contract, Report 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Southeast Development Partners, LLC (Applicant) has proposed an Amendment to the Concurrency 
and Impact Fee Credit Agreement (PFS AGREE 2018-03) for the Grand Oaks PUD to revise the 
required transportation mitigation and road impact fee credit amount (Amendment).  The Grand 
Oaks Comprehensive Plan Amendment (COMPAMD 2016-08), PUD (PUD 2017-02), and 
Proportionate Fair Share Agreement (PFS AGREE 2018-03) were approved by the BCC on July 17, 
2018, for the development of 999 single family units (maximum 674 non-age restricted and 325 age-
restricted), 100,000 sq. ft. of commercial space and 50,000 sq. ft. of office space.  PFS AGREE 
2018-03 included the requirement to construct the 4-lane widening of SR 16 from San Giacomo to 
the eastern (main) entrance to the Grand Oaks development, approximately 3.1 miles. The 
estimated cost of the widening was approximately $15,000,000. The required proportionate share 
was calculated to be $10,132,643. The applicant proposed in the companion comprehensive plan 
amendment (COMPAMD 2016-08) to contribute an additional $4,867,357 as public benefit with no 
impact fee credit for a total of $15,000,000 for transportation mitigation. Payments for each plat 
were required until the widening of SR 16 was designed (no more than 442 lots can be platted) and 
construction commenced (no more then 580 lots can be platted). Plats have been approved for 442 
lots and mitigation totaling $5,040,000 has been paid and is being held in escrow.  The Applicant is 
requesting to amend PFS AGREE 2018-03 to remove the requirement to construct the widening of 
SR 16 and instead pay the remaining transportation mitigation to the County. The total 
transportation contribution of $15,000,000 is being revised to include pre-construction costs/pond 
acquisitions of $2,100,000; therefore, the total funds to be paid would be $12,900,000. The 
Applicant is also requesting that the road impact fee credit amount be increased from $10,132,643 to 
$15,000,000. The Applicant is further requesting that the platting triggers associated with the 
design and commencement of construction of the widening of SR 16 be deleted. 

1. IS FUNDING REQUIRED? No 2. IF YES, INDICATE IF BUDGETED. No 

IF FUNDING IS REQUIRED, MANDATORY OMB REVIEW IS REQUIRED: 

INDICATE FUNDING SOURCE:  

SUGGESTED MOTION/RECOMMENDATION/ACTION: 

Motion to approve PFS MOD 2022-01 amending PFS AGREE 2018-03 and authorize the County Administrator 
to execute the Amendment to Concurrency and Impact Fee Credit Agreement for the Grand Oaks PUD, finding that 
the amendment is consistent with the purpose and intent of the original Agreement and Article XI of the Land 
Development Code, as amended. 
Motion to deny PFS MOD 2022-01 Amendment to Concurrency and Impact Fee Credit Agreement for the Grand 
Oaks PUD finding that the amendment is not consistent with the purpose and intent of the original Agreement 
and Article XI of the Land Development Code, as amended.
For Administration Use Only: 
Legal: Christine Valliere 2/10/2023  OMB: JDD 2/13/2023  Admin: Joy Andrews 2/13/2023 



Growth Management Department 
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

REPORT 
Modification of Proportionate Fair Share Agreement 

File Number: PFSMOD 2022-01 

Grand Oaks PUD 

To: Board of County Commissioners 

From: Jan Trantham, Senior Transportation Planner 

Date: January 27, 2023 (Revised 2/10/2023) 

Subject: PFSMOD 2022-01, request for approval of an amendment to the Grand 

Oaks Proportionate Fair Share Agreement to revise the mitigation for 
transportation impacts and road impact fee credit for the Grand Oaks 
PUD 

Applicant: Southeast Development Partners, LLC 

Representative:  Vinette Godelia, Stearns Weaver Miller 

Hearing dates: Board of County Commissioners – February 21, 2023 

Commissioner 

District: District 2 

REQUEST SUMMARY 

Southeast Development Partners, LLC (Applicant) has proposed an Amendment to the 
Concurrency and Impact Fee Credit Agreement (PFS AGREE 2018-03) for the Grand Oaks PUD to 
revise the required transportation mitigation and road impact fee credit (Amendment). 

BACKGROUND 

The Grand Oaks Comprehensive Plan Amendment (COMPAMD 2016-08), PUD (PUD 2017-02), 
and Proportionate Fair Share Agreement (PFS AGREE 2018-03) were approved by the BCC on 
July 17, 2018 for the development of 999 single family units (maximum 674 non-age restricted 
and 325 age-restricted), 100,000 sq. ft. of commercial space and 50,000 sq. ft. of office space. 

The PFS Agreement proposed by the Applicant and approved by the BCC in 2018 included the 
requirement to construct the 4-lane widening of SR 16 from San Giacomo to the eastern (main) 
entrance to the Grand Oaks development, approximately 3.1 miles. The estimated cost of the 
widening was approximately $15,000,000. The required proportionate share was calculated to 
be $10,132,643. The applicant proposed in the companion comprehensive plan amendment 
(COMPAMD 2016-08) to contribute an additional $4,867,357 as public benefit with no impact fee 
credit for a total of $15,000,000 for transportation mitigation. In addition, the Applicant agreed to 



2 

 

provide right-of-way for CR 2209 for impact fee credit as well as acquire and convey to the 
County the pond sites necessary for the widening project. 
 
The progression of the widening project was phased to manage the impact to traffic capacity.  
Payments for each plat were required until the widening of SR 16 was designed and ponds 
acquired (no more than 442 lots can be platted) and construction commenced (no more than 580 
lots can be platted). Plats have been approved for 442 lots and mitigation paid through the 
platting process totaling $5,040,000 is being held in escrow. 
 
The Applicant started the pond site acquisitions and roadway design through FDOT, but has not 
completed the design or acquired all necessary pond sites at this time. The Applicant has 
indicated that the cost to construct the 3.1 mile segment of SR 16 has increased in cost from the 
estimated $15M in 2018 to approximately $57M in 2023. The proportionate fair share calculation 
and the cost to construct were based on 2018 FDOT cost per mile model, which has increased by 
78% since 2018.   
 

MAP SERIES 

 

Location:  The Grand Oaks PUD is located on the south side of SR 16 approximately 3 miles east 

of the SR 16/IGP intersection. 
 
 
 

 



3 

 

 

Zoning: The property is currently zoned PUD for the development of a total of 999 single family 

units, 100,000 sq. ft. of commercial space and 50,000 sq. ft. of office space. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 

 

 

2021 Aerial Imagery:   

 
 

 

 
 

 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CONCURRENCY PROPORTIONATE FAIR SHARE 

PROVISIONS 

 
The proposed Amendment requests to pay the remaining required transportation mitigation on 
the following schedule and remove the requirement to construct the widening of SR 16: 
 

 Not later than April 30, 2023, the Applicant shall pay an additional $2,685,000 for a 
cumulative total of $7,725,000 in escrow; then an additional  178 lots may be platted for a 
cumulative total of 620 lots. 

 The Applicant presents two options for payment of the remaining obligation and platting 
the remaining lots: 
 

 1.  Not later than June 30, 2023 the Applicant shall pay the remaining 

mitigation in the amount of $7,275,000 for a cumulative total of $15,000,000; then 

the remaining 379 lots may be platted for a cumulative total of 999 lots.  OR 

 

2. When the funding for construction of the SR 16 widening by FDOT (5.5 mile 

segment) is included in the FDOT 5-year work plan, the Applicant will pay the 

remaining mitigation amount of $7,275,000 to be eligible to plat the remaining 379 

lots. 

 



5 

 

Current Development Status 
PFS AGREE 2018-03 provides the following schedule for the Applicant’s construction of the SR 16 

Improvements.  The current status is shown in bold ALL CAPS: 

 

 Commence acquisition of offsite pond sites and design of SR 16 Improvements – within 60 

days of the effective date of the PFS Agreement – IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

 Complete pond acquisition and road design – within 14 months of the effective date or 

prior to plat approval for the 443rd residential lot (Design Period) – NOT COMPLETE: 

Plats totaling 442 lots have been approved with mitigation payments held in 

escrow; all Plats submitted in excess of 442 currently on hold pending completion 

of pond acquisition and roadway design. 

 

 Commence SR 16 Improvements - prior to platting the 581st lot or 180 days after Notice of 
Commencement is issued by the County when the traffic volume on SR 16 reaches 90% of 

capacity, whichever occurs first – NOT YET TRIGGERD:  Based on 2022 traffic counts 

SR 16 is at 88.3% of capacity (existing traffic); Plats submitted total 674 lots (lots in 

excess of 442 not approved). 

 

 Completion of the SR 16 improvements - within three (3) years of commencement. 
 
Proportionate Share Payments 
Payments for each plat were required until the widening of SR 16 is commenced; $7,500 per lot 

for first 212 lots and $15,000 per lot for lots 213 through 580.  Funds totaling $5,040,000 for 442 

lots have been paid and are held in escrow by St. Johns County while the applicant completes 

acquisition of drainage pond sites, engineering design, and permitting through FDOT.    
 

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 

Road Impact Fee Credit 
PFS AGREE 2018-03 included approval for road impact fee credit for the project’s proportionate 
fair share in the total amount of $10,132,643. Road impact fee credit has been awarded for the 
$5,040,000 that has been paid. The proposed Amendment requests road impact fee credit for a 
total of $15,000,000, which includes pre-construction costs of approximately $2,100,000 and 
pond sites acquired. The Applicant is also seeking impact fee credits for the $4,867,357 public 
benefit amount pledged as part of the comprehensive plan amendment. 
 
 

TECHNICAL REVIEW 

The Transportation Development Division has routed this request to all appropriate reviewing 
departments. The following are identified issues with the proposed request:   
 
Transportation Development 
 

1.  The standard timeframe for payment of required proportionate share is two years from 
approval with payments required for each Plat. Recent PFS Agreements include language 
that requires cost indexing of the mitigation amount that is not paid within one year of the 
FDOT cost per mile model used. For consistency,the Grand Oaks proportionate share 
calculation should be cost indexed accordingly from 2018 to 2023. 

 
2.  The Applicant did not address the capacity of SR 16 compared to the number of lots 

being requested to be platted.  This was accomplished when PFS AGREE 2018-03 was 
approved resulting in the current lot triggers for construction of SR 16 widening.  

 



6 

 

3.  The Applicant has not fully documented the $2,100,000 in pre-construction costs 
expended, which may include site access improvements not eligible for impact fee 
credit; nor have the pond site locations been identified. 

 
4.  The proposed Amendment is not clear as to the total mitigation to be paid. It states in 

Section 2 of the Amendment that the total is $15,000,000, including pre-construction costs 
and pond site acquisition, as well as the public benefit amount. In Section 3 of the 
Amendment, it indicates funds will be paid that total $15,000,000. 

 
5. The proposed Amendment increases the road impact fee credit from $10,132,643 to 

$15,000,000 and does not address the public benefit of $4,867,357 proffered for the 
comprehensive plan amendment.  This was given to the County without compensation or 
impact fee credit. 

 
Office of County Attorney 
 

1. Second whereas clause on page 2: 
 
“WHEREAS, FDOT owns and manages State Road 16. It has indicated to the APPLICANT 
and COUNTY that receiving approximately $15 Million in funds from the COUNTY, such 
as from the Agreement, would allow it to commence an effort to design and widen a 
longer road widening segment of State Road 16, between San Giacomo Road to the West 
Mall Entrance, approximately 5.5 miles in length (“FDOT Improvement”). This would 
create a continuous four-lane road between International Golf Parkway and Interstate 
95.” 
 
Please reword as shown.  FDOT has not committed to constructing the project and the 
design and construction exceeds $15,000,000. 
 

2. Please insert the following whereas clause after the second clause on page 2: 
 
“WHEREAS, FDOT estimates that the cost to construct the FDOT improvement is 
approximately $100 Million of which no funds have been allocated or budgeted; and” 
 

3. Please delete the 6th whereas clause on page 2.  It's not accurate.  The County has not 
made any representation that the current CIFA is unenforceable and it is unclear exactly 
what terms you are referring to. 
 

4. Please delete the 8th whereas clause on page 2.  The changes referenced in the 2021 
Impact Fee amendment are not intended to be applied retroactively to impair existing 
contracts.  The developer is attempting to walk back a commitment made to the BOCC to 
entice approval of the comp plan amendment necessary for this project. 
 
Please also review section 4.g of the existing agreement which states that subsequent 
changes imposed by the state do not affect this agreement. 
 

5. Revise the 9th whereas clause on page 2: 
 
Developer has not verified this amount with staff.  They’ve provided a list of expenditures 
and acknowledge there is some duplication of entries on that list.  They also have not 
provided any proof of payment.  Some of the costs may not be creditable because the 
improvements don't benefit the regional transportation system, such as turn lanes and 
other entrance improvements. 
 



7 

 

6. Regarding the 1st full whereas clause on page 3 - This seems to be an inaccurate 
interpretation as to how we arrived to this point.  This is not about the County pursuing 
other mitigation options.  The County is trying to find a solution in response to the 
developer's decision not to construct the improvements. 
 
Please delete this clause. 
 

7. Back to page 2, the $13,000,000 amount used in the 7th whereas clause is not consistent 
with the amount proposed in Section 3(a)(ii).  The developer is proposing to pay less than 
$13,000,000 by April 30th.  Please revise for consistency. 
 

8. Please add the following to Section 3(a)(i): 
 
“(i) As of June 2022, the aggregate Escrow Account contained $5,040,000.  APPLICANT 
releases any right to the release of these funds to the Applicant.  The COUNTY will 
transfer these funds to FDOT for use in the design of the FDOT Improvements.” 
 

9. Regarding the two options in Section 3(a)(iii), I recommend proposing the second option 
only. 
 

10. Regarding Section 3(b) - The last sentence is not consistent with the second option in 
3(a)(iii).  Please delete. 
 

11. Section 3(d).  Please include the following sentence: 
 
“Plat applications will not be scheduled for COUNTY approval until marketable title to 
the ponds are conveyed to the COUNTY.” 
 

12. Please revise Section 4 accordingly: 
 
“Mitigation of Traffic Impacts. Upon payment of the Total Project Contribution to the 
COUNTY, conveyance of the Pond Acquisitions, and assignment of the Road Design 
materials, the APPLICANT will have fulfilled its remaining obligations to the COUNTY 
pursuant to the Agreement and this Amendment to mitigate for the transportation impacts 
of the Grand Oaks Planned Unit Development, as currently approved, and its associated 
plats and other permits.” 
 
Changes to the current development rights may result in additional concurrency review 
and mitigation. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Based on the outstanding issues outlined above, the proposed Amendment does not appear to 
consistent with the purpose and intent of the original Agreement (PFS AGREE 2018-03); however, 
the proposed request does provide a specified time line for payment of funds for design and 
engineering that may facilitate the widening of SR 16 by FDOT at some point in the future.  
 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Attachment 1 (Recorded Document Section) – proposed Amendment to Grand Oaks 
Concurrency and Impact Fee Agreement 

2. Attachment 2 – approved Grand Oaks Proportionate Fair Share Agreement (PFS AGREE 
2018-03) 

 



ATTACHMENT 1 

 

 

DOCUMENTS TO BE RECORDED 

 

AMENDMENT TO GRAND OAKS  

CONCURRENCY AND IMPACT FEE CREDIT 

AGREEMENT  

PFS MOD 2022-01 

 

  



 -1-  

 

Amendment to Concurrency and Impact Fee Credit Agreement 
(Grand Oaks PUD) 

THIS AMENDMENT TO CONCURRENCY AND IMPACT FEE CREDIT 
AGREEMENT (“Amendment”), dated effective as of the ____ day of ___________, 2023 
(“Effective Date”), is made by and between SOUTHEAST DEVELOPMENT 
PARTNERS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“APPLICANT”), and ST. JOHNS 
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“COUNTY”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, APPLICANT and COUNTY entered into that certain Concurrency and 
Impact Fee Credit Agreement dated effective September 21, 2018, and recorded in 
Official Records Book 4618, Page 1451, Public Records of St. Johns County, Florida (the 
“Agreement”); and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided that the proportionate fair share impacts of 
the proposed development on the roadway network equaled $10,132,643 (“Proportionate 
Share Amount”); and   

WHEREAS, in addition to the Proportionate Share Amount, the Agreement 
provided for a transportation public benefit contribution of $4,867,357 related to the Grand 
Oaks Large-Scale Comprehensive Plan Amendment application (COMPAMD 2016-
08)(“Public Benefit Contribution”); and   

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, the Proportionate Share Amount plus the Public 
Benefit Contribution equals $15,000,000  (the “Total Project Transportation Contribution) 
to be used to widen an approximately 3.1-mile segment of State Road 16 between San 
Giacomo Road and the eastern entrance to Grand Oaks (SR 16 Improvements); and 

WHEREAS, Exhibit C to the Agreement provides that the preliminary engineering 
cost estimate for design, permitting, and construction, including pond acquisition for the 
SR 16 Improvements (collectively “Pre-Construction Costs”) equaled $15,013,392.49, an 
amount generally equivalent to the Total Project Transportation Contribution; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement payments are to be made on a per unit basis at 
the time of platting until the Total Project Transportation Contribution amount is reached, 
with cash received to be escrowed by the COUNTY for the SR 16 Improvements and the 
APPLICANT is no longer required to make Per Unit Payments once payments, Pre-
Construction Costs, and permit costs equal the Total Project Transportation Contribution 
or when Commencement is triggered, whichever is earlier; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement further provides that the final trigger for the release of 
remaining plats is the Commencement of construction of the SR 16 Improvements with 
Commencement defined as the APPLICANT posting a bond for the SR 16 Improvements 
with the Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT”) in a form and amount to be 
determined by FDOT by separate agreement or approval with the APPLICANT; and  



 -2-  

 

WHEREAS, the Agreement contemplated that (a) the total cost of the 

approximately 3.1-mile improvement was approximately $15 Million, and (b) that either 

the APPLICANT would make the improvement or that the funds would be payable to the 

COUNTY in the event the improvement is constructed or funded by others; and   

WHEREAS, FDOT owns and manages State Road 16.  It has indicated to the 

APPLICANT and COUNTY that receiving approximately $15 Million in funds from the 

COUNTY, such as from the Agreement, would allow it to commence an effort to design 

and widen a longer segment of State Road 16, between San Giacomo Road to the West 

Mall Entrance, approximately 5.5 miles in length (“FDOT Improvement”).  This would 

create a continuous four-lane road between International Golf Parkway and Interstate 95.  

FDOT estimates that the cost of the FDOT improvement is approximately $100 Million; 

and  

WHEREAS the 3.1-mile SR 16 Improvement constitutes approximately 56 percent 
of the larger 5.5-mile FDOT Improvement; and 

WHEREAS, by a letter dated August 2, 2022, and attached hereto as Exhibit A, 
the COUNTY indicated its strong intent to convey an amount, not in excess of 
$15,000,000, to FDOT toward the construction of the FDOT Improvement and urged 
FDOT to begin the design phase of construction by fiscal year 2023 and include the 
completion of the FDOT Improvement in a 5-year work plan.  The final funding amount is 
subject to approval by the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, by letter dated October 17, 2022, and attached hereto as Exhibit B, 
FDOT indicated it had programmed $13,000,000 of the funds offered by the COUNTY to 
cover design, right-of way-acquisition and associated expenses related to the FDOT 
Improvement with work to begin in July 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has informed the APPLICANT that it cannot issue plats 
or otherwise implement the terms of the Agreement as certain terms are rendered 
unenforceable due to FDOT’s decision to fund and construct the FDOT Improvement; and 

WHEREAS, the APPLICANT is willing to fulfill its requirement to complete payment 
of the Total Project Transportation Contribution on a schedule that will facilitate the 
COUNTY’s conveyance of $13,000,000 toward the FDOT Improvement; and  

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution of the Agreement, the Florida Impact Fee 
Act, Section 163.3801, Florida Statutes, 2022, was amended to, among other things, 
provide that local governments are required to provide a credit against the collection of 
impact fees for any contribution, whether identified in a proportionate share agreement or 
other form of exaction related to public facilities or infrastructure, including land 
dedication, site planning and design, or construction; and 

WHEREAS, the APPLICANT has platted 442 units and has expended 
approximately $2,100,000 in costs related to its obligations under the Agreement, 



 -3-  

 

acquired three stormwater retention pond sites and has caused approximately 
$5,040,000 in payments to be paid to the COUNTY in escrow for the SR 16 Improvement; 
and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that if a change in circumstances warrants, 
the COUNTY has the discretion to pursue other methods of mitigation so long as the 
rights granted to the APPLICANT in the Agreement are not adversely impacted and 
remain unchanged and the payment obligations of the APPLICANT do not increase; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and 
conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is mutually agreed as follows: 

1. Recitals; Defined Terms. The foregoing statements are true and correct, and 
by this reference are incorporated herein. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in 
this Amendment shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Total Project Transportation Contribution. The APPLICANT’s Total Project 
Transportation Contribution is $15,000,000, including the Pre-Construction Costs which 
include the Road Design and Pond Acquisitions.     

3. APPLICANT’s Obligations.  

(a) The APPLICANT shall pay the COUNTY the cumulative sum of 
$15,000,000 into the Escrow Account created under the Agreement as follows.   

(i) As of June 2022, the aggregate Escrow Account contained 
$5,040,000. 

(ii) Not later than April 30, 2023, the APPLICANT shall pay the 
COUNTY the cumulative sum of $7,725,000 into the Escrow Account created 
under the Agreement and the COUNTY shall allow the platting of a cumulative 620 
lots. This amount is consistent with the 56 percent ratio attributable to the design 
of the SR 16 Improvement, 3.1 mile segment of the FDOT Improvement.  

(iii) Not later than June 30, 2023, the APPLICANT shall pay the 
COUNTY the cumulative sum of $15,000,000 into the Escrow Account created 
under the Agreement and the COUNTY shall allow the platting of the 
remaining 379 lots.  

OR/  

Upon funding of the construction of the FDOT Improvement in 
a 5-year work plan the APPLICANT shall pay the COUNTY the cumulative 
sum of $15,000,000 into the Escrow Account created under the Agreement 
and the COUNTY shall allow the platting of the remaining 379 lots.  



 -4-  

 

(b) The APPLICANT shall not construct any portion of the SR 16 
Improvements. Any triggers or deadlines for conducting such construction activities under 
the terms of the Agreement are no longer applicable.  

(c)   The APPLICANT shall cease further Road Design, and permitting 
of the SR 16 Improvements, and Pond Acquisitions.  All Pre-Construction Costs shall 
continue to be eligible for Road Impact Fee Credits, as also limited by the total, maximum 
Road Impact Fee Payment Amount (credit) detailed below. By March 31, 2023, the 
APPLICANT shall assign any interest it has in engineering design, surveying, testing and 
studies relating to the SR 16 Improvements to the COUNTY or FDOT as appropriate.  

(d) Within 30 days of execution by the parties, the APPLICANT shall 
convey with good and marketable title to the COUNTY the Pond Acquisitions acquired for 
the SR 16 Improvement, as more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and 
made a part hereof.     

4. Mitigation of Traffic Impacts.  Upon payment of the Total Project Contribution 
to the COUNTY, conveyance of the Pond Acquisitions, and assignment of the Road 
Design materials, the APPLICANT will have fulfilled its remaining obligations to the 
COUNTY pursuant to the Agreement and this Amendment to mitigate for the 
transportation impacts of the Grand Oaks Planned Unit Development and its associated 
plats and other permits. 

5. Use of Escrow Funds.  The Escrow Funds shall be used for the FDOT 
Improvements, including by providing such funds to the FDOT for design, engineering, 
right of way acquisition and permitting and construction as appropriate.   

6. Impact Fee Credit.  The Total Project Transportation Contribution will equal 
$15,000,000. The existing Road Impact Fee Payment Amount (credit) will be $15,000,000 
and includes: 

(a) The amount of the eligible Pre-Construction Costs, which may 
include the engineering, geotechnical studies, design, surveying, environmental studies, 
drainage analysis, other testing, construction management, Turnbull Creek bridge design, 
the acquisition cost for the stormwater pond not located within Grand Oaks, deposits and 
closing costs which collectively are estimated to be $2,100,000; and  

(b) The amount identified under the Agreement as a Public Benefit 
Contribution ($4,867,357) because it is identified in a proportionate share agreement and 
is related to public facilities or infrastructure.  

(c) Road Impact Fee Credits shall be awarded to the APPLICANT and 
its successors and assigns, on a dollar-for-dollar basis upon the making of each Per Unit 
Payment and thereafter upon payment of the Remaining Mitigation.  Any transfer of Road 
Impact Fee Credits is subject to COUNTY review under section 163.31801(10), Florida 
Statutes, 2022. 



 -5-  

 

7. Amendment.  Except as herein specifically modified or amended, the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.   

8. Successors; Assigns. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to 
the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors, and permitted 
assigns. 

9. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, any one and all of which shall constitute the agreement of the parties, and 
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one 
and the same document.  

{Signature pages follow} 

  



 -6-  

 

IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto, through their duly authorized 
representatives, have executed this Amendment on the day(s) and year set forth below. 

 

WITNESS: 

      

Name:       

      

Name:       

 

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By:       
Name:  Hunter S. Conrad 
County Administrator 
 
Date:       

 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS 
 
 The foregoing instrument is hereby acknowledged before me by physical presence 
this _______ day of ___________, 2022, by HUNTER S. CONRAD, who is the COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATOR FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA and is authorized to execute 
this Agreement on behalf of St. Johns County, Florida.  He has produced 
__________________________ as identification and (did/did not) take an oath. 
 
             
      NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida 
      Name:        
      My Commission Expires:     
      My Commission Number is:     
  



 -7-  

 

WITNESS: 

      

Name:       

      

Name:       

 

SOUTHEAST  DEVELOPMENT 
PARTNERS, LLC, a Florida limited 
liability company 

By:       
Name:       
Title:       
 
Date:       

 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS 
 
 The foregoing instrument is hereby acknowledged before me by physical presence 
this _______ day of ___________, 2023, by ____________________________ who is 
the ____________ for SOUTHEAST DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS, LLC, a Florida 
limited liability company, and is authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the 
company.  He/She has produced ________________________ as identification and 
(did/did not) take an oath. 
 
             
      NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida 
      Name:        
      My Commission Expires:     
      My Commission Number is:     
 



jtrantham
EXHIBIT "A"



jtrantham
EXHIBIT "B"



 

 

 

END OF RECORDED SECTION 

 

  



ATTACHMENT 2 

 

 

APPROVED GRAND OAKS  

CONCURRENCY AND IMPACT FEE CREDIT 

AGREEMENT 

PFS AGREE 2018-03 

 






























































